

New York County Clerk's Index No. 652422/11

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



34-06 73, LLC, BUD MEDIA, LLC
and COORS MEDIA, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**Case No.
2019-04601**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR REARGUMENT OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, LEAVE TO APPEAL TO
THE NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS**

KENNEDYS CMK LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
570 Lexington Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-252-0004
christopher.carroll@kennedyslaw.com
danielle.valliere@kennedyslaw.com

Of Counsel:

Christopher R. Carroll
Danielle N. Valliere

Printed on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 5

 A. SENECA HAS MET THE STANDARD FOR REARGUMENT 5

 1. Plaintiffs Were Not Entitled To Amendment Pursuant To
 CPLR § 3025(c) Because The Allegations In Plaintiffs’
 Complaint Were Insufficient To Put Seneca On Notice That
 Plaintiffs Would Ever Pursue A Reformation Claim. 7

 2. The Reformation Claim Was Time Barred Because It Was
 Not Filed Within The Applicable Statute Of Limitations. 16

 3. The Reformation Claim Was Not Saved By The Relation
 Back Doctrine Codified At CPLR § 203(f) Because
 Reformation Claims, Including Plaintiffs’ Reformation
 Claim, Do Not Relate Back To Breach Of Contract Claims 18

 B. IF THIS COURT DENIES REARGUMENT, IT SHOULD
 GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE COURT OF
 APPEALS BECAUSE THIS MATTER INVOLVES A
 DEPARTURE FROM COURT OF APPEALS’ PRECEDENT
 AND SUFFICIENTLY IMPORTANT ISSUES. 22

III. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>1414 APF, LLC v. Deer Stags, Inc.,</u> 39 A.D.3d 329 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	16
<u>182 Franklin St. Holding Corp. v. Franklin Pierrepont Assoc.,</u> 217 A.D.2d 508 (1st Dep’t 1995)	19, 22
<u>A-1 Check Cashing Serv. v. Goodman,</u> 148 A.D.2d 482 (1st Dep’t 1989).....	21
<u>Arthur v. Homestead Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 78 N.Y. 462 (1879).....	9, 10
<u>Bernstein v. Remington Arms Co.,</u> 18 A.D.2d 910 (2d Dep’t 1963)	21
<u>Boyd v. Trent,</u> 297 A.D.2d 301 (2d Dep’t 2002)	16
<u>Burke, Albright, Harter & Rzepka LLP v. Sills,</u> 187 A.D.3d 1507 (4th Dep’t 2020)	16
<u>D’Angelo v. D’Angelo,</u> 109 A.D.2d 773 (2d Dep’t 1985)	8, 15
<u>Davis v. Davis,</u> 95 A.D.2d 674 (1st Dep’t 1983).....	19, 22
<u>DiMauro v. Metropolitan Suburban Bus Auth.,</u> 105 A.D.2d 236(2d Dep’t 1984)	7, 10, 15
<u>First Nat. Bank of Rochester v. Volpe,</u> 217 A.D.2d 967 (4th Dep’t 1995)	16
<u>Forman v. Davidson,</u> 74 A.D.2d 505 (1st Dep’t 1980).....	7, 15

<u>Kimso Apartments, LLC v. Gandhi,</u> 24 N.Y.3d 403 (2014).....	11, 12
<u>Levy v. Kendricks,</u> 170 A.D.2d 387 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	19, 22
<u>Matter of SCM Corp. (Fischer Park Lane Co.),</u> 40 N.Y.2d 788 (1976).....	passim
<u>National Amusements, Inc. v. South Bronx Develop. Corp.,</u> 253 A.D.2d 358 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	16
<u>Raymond v. Ryken,</u> 98 A.D.3d 1265 (4th Dep’t 2012)	16
<u>Symbax, Inc. v. Bingaman,</u> 219 A.D.2d 552 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	7, 15
<u>Xavier v. Grunberg,</u> 67 A.D.2d 632 (1st Dep’t 1979).....	7, 15
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
22 NYCRR § 1250.16(d)	24
CPLR § 203(f).....	5, 18, 19, 21
CPLR § 213(3).....	5
CPLR § 213(6).....	5, 16
CPLR § 3013.....	8
CPLR § 3025(c)	passim
